

ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

27

218 . FRANKLIN COUNTY.—AUBURN CENTRAL MANUFACTURING CO.

CHAP. 196. empowered to build and maintain, in front of their land in Bremen, occupied by the Bristol oil works, a wharf, extending, if required, into tide waters to secure a draught of water of twenty feet. SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 17, 1873.

Chapter 196.

An act authorizing the county commissioners of the county of Franklin to re-assess certain taxes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The county commissioners of the county of Franklin, at their next session after the passage of this act, are hereby authorized to re-assess upon the unincorporated tracts and townships of land in said county, the several amounts assessed thereon by the commissioners of said county in the year eighteen hundred and seventy-two, as their proportion of the ordinary county expenses of that year; and the taxes hereby authorized to be re-assessed, shall be collected according to the provisions of law, without reference to the month in which they may be re-assessed.

SECT. 2. The taxes hereby authorized to be reassessed, shall be certified to the treasurer of state, in like manner as is now provided by law, and by him advertised according to law, within three months from the date of reassessment.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 17, 1873.

Chapter 197.

An act to incorporate the Auburn Central Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Benjamin Ryerson, Thomas Littlefield, James Dingley, Silvester Oaks, John F. Cobb, John T. Randall, J. B. Ham, J. G. Coburn, David Cowan, E. S. Davis, E. F. Packard and Henry Willis, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Auburn Central Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing cotton and wool, leather, boots, shoes and all kinds of materials and machinery at Auburn.

County commissioners authorized to re-assess certain taxes.

Taxes, how collected.

-to be certified to treasurer of state.

Corporators.

Corporate name. Purpose.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate to CHAP. 198. the amount of two hundred and twenty thousand dollars in value, and shall have all the privileges, and be subject to all the duties ties. and liabilities of corporations as defined by the laws of this state.'

Approved January 17, 1873.

Chapter 198.

An act to amend "an act to incorporate the Madagascal Dam Company," approved February sixth, eighteen hundred and seventy-one.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section two of an act to incorporate the Madagascal Amendments. Dam Company is hereby amended as follows: Strike out the word "fifteen" in the second line, and insert the words 'twenty-five;" insert in third line after the words "board measure," the words 'and for all hemlock logs over twenty-five feet in length, ten cents per thousand feet additional;' strike out the word "ten" in third line and insert the word 'fifteen;' strike out the word "five" in fourth line and insert the word 'ten;' strike out in sixth and seventh lines the words "Greenbush on the Penobscot," and insert the word 'Passadumkeag;' strike out in ninth and tenth lines the words "ten days after arrival at Greenbush on the Penobscot," and insert the words 'twenty days after arrival at Passadumkeag,' so that said section as amended will read as follows:

' SECT. 2. A toll is hereby granted upon all logs which pass Toll at Long over Long rips, just below Madagascal lake, of twenty-five cents per thousand feet, board measure, and for all hemlock logs over twenty-five feet in length, ten cents per thousand feet additional; over Patten rips, fifteen cents per thousand feet, and over Twelve __Patten rips. Ox Hovel rips, ten cents per thousand feet; said tolls to be pay- _Ox Hovel rips. able when said logs, or the majority of any lot shall arrive at Passadumkeag boom; and said company shall have a lien on all Lien for toll. logs for said toll, which shall continue until the same shall be paid, and in case of non-payment within twenty days after arrival at Passadumkeag boom, the treasurer of said company may at any time afterwards, by giving ten days' notice in any daily newspa- Logs may be sold per published in Bangor, sell at public auction, either by himself to pay toll. or any acting auctioneer, so many of the logs of any particular mark as will pay the tolls on that mark and expenses.'

rips.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 18, 1873.

Capital stock, duties and liabili-